I.P.U.C. Gas Tariff Rate Schedules Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 (Page 1 of 2) Name Intermountain Gas Company

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved Effective Sept. 29, 2023 Oct. 1. 2023 Per ON 35942 Jan Noriyuki Secretary

Rate Schedule IS-R RESIDENTIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SNOWMELT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY:

of Utility

Applicable to any residential customer otherwise eligible to receive service under Rate Schedule RS who has added natural gas snowmelt equipment after 6/1/2010. The intended use of the snowmelt equipment is to melt snow and/or ice on sidewalks, driveways or any other similar appurtenances. Any and all such applications meeting the above criteria will be subject to service under Rate Schedule IS-R and will be separately and individually metered. All service hereunder is interruptible at the sole discretion of the Company.

FACILITY REIMBURSEMENT CHARGE:

All new interruptible Snowmelt service customers are required to pay for the cost of the Snowmelt meter set and other related facility and equipment costs, prior to the installation of the meter set. Any request to alter the physical location of the meter set and related facilities from Company's initial design may be granted provided, however, the Company can reasonably accommodate said relocation and Customer agrees to pay all related costs.

RATE:

Monthly minimum charge is the Customer Charge.

Customer Charge: \$8.00 per bill

Per Therm Charge: \$0.63621*

*Includes the following:

Cost of Gas: 1) Temporary purchased gas cost adjustment (\$0.00319)

> 2) Weighted average cost of gas \$0.30455 3) Gas transportation cost \$0.20184

Distribution Cost: \$0.13301

PURCHASED GAS COST ADJUSTMENT:

This tariff is subject to an adjustment for the cost of purchased gas as provided for in Rate Schedule PGA. This adjustment is incorporated into the calculation of the Cost of Gas stated on customer bills.

Issued by: Intermountain Gas Company

By: Lori A. Blattner Title: Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective: October 1, 2023

I.P.U.C. Gas Tariff Rate Schedules Second Revised Sheet No. 4 (Page 2 of 2) Name **Intermountain Gas Company**

IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION Approved **Effective** June 20, 2016 July 1, 2016 Jean D. Jewell Secretary

Rate Schedule IS-R RESIDENTIAL INTERRUPTIBLE SNOWMELT SERVICE

(Continued)

SERVICE CONDITIONS:

of Utility

- 1. All natural gas service hereunder is subject to the General Service Provisions of the Company's Tariff, of which this Rate Schedule is a part.
- 2. Customer understands and expressly agrees that all service hereunder is considered a standby service and is subject to curtailment and/or interruption at the Company's sole discretion. Company reserves the right to manually or remotely turnoff the flow of natural gas to any and all meters and/or applicable boiler system receiving Interruptible Snowmelt Service hereunder when the Company determines that system conditions require such action.
- 3. Customer shall provide and Company shall have uninhibited access to any meter, on-off switches or other related equipment necessary to provide Interruptible Snowmelt Service hereunder.
- 4. Customer shall be responsible to provide Company with correct telephone or email contact information prior to the meter set and is responsible to immediately notify Company with any change to that contact Additionally, Customer is responsible to ensure that its preferred method of communication is in working order. Customer further agrees to indemnify Company against any and all damages resulting from Customer's failure to provide accurate contact information, working communication equipment or failure to accept such notification after Company has made reasonable efforts to make said notification.
- Company will provide a minimum of two hours notification prior to interrupting Customer's Snowmelt 5. application when, at the Company's sole discretion, interruption of service under Rate Schedule IS-R is imminent and will at the same time provide its best estimate of the duration of the interruption. Said notification will be made to Customer, or Customer's designated Agent, using the Customer's preferred method of communication either via telephone or email. Company will give subsequent notice when Rate Schedule IS-R Snowmelt service has been restored using Customer's preferred method of communication and, upon said restoration, Company will, if necessary, relight and/or recycle applicable Snowmelt equipment.
- Company shall not be liable for damages that directly or indirectly occur as the result of interruption or 6. restoration of service under Rate Schedule IS-R.
- 7. Any Customer operating Snowmelt equipment prior to the initial Commission approval of Rate Schedule IS-R may elect to receive Snowmelt service under Rate Schedule IS-R. Upon such election. Company will exempt Customer from the payment of the Rate Schedule IS-R Facility Reimbursement Charge provided, however, that any request to modify the placement of existing facilities or related equipment due to the physical location requirements of Customer shall be granted at the Company's sole discretion and at the Customer's expense.
- 8. For billing purposes, amounts billed for service hereunder will be combined with amounts billed for other gas service Customer receives from Company at the same premise or property address.

Issued by: Intermountain Gas Company

Bv: Michael P. McGrath Title: Director - Regulatory Affairs

Effective: July 1, 2016